The parties to the Agreement shall forthwith bring to an 
end the infringements established in Article 1. They 
shall inform the Commission within two months of the 
notification of this Decision of the measures taken in 
this regard. 

Article 3 

1. A fine of 9 500 (nine thousand five hundred) ECU 
or Bfrs 390 723 (three hundred and ninety thousand 

seven hundred and twenty-three Belgian francs) is hereby 
imposed on each of the following undertakings: 

Despagne, Rue des Carmes 14/16, 4000 Liege, 
Asogem, Boomsesteenweg 65, 2630 Aartselaar, 
Hobart, Chaussee de Wavre 1120, 1160 Bruxelles, 
Indesit, Zoning Industriel, 1301 Bierges-Lez-Wavre, 
Bell-Telephone, Bell T elephonelaan 2, 2440 Geel, 
BBC Hausgerate GmbH (succ. belge), Rue de Stalle 96, 
1180 Bruxelles. 

2. A fine of 38 500 (thirty-eight thousand five 
hundred) ECU or Bfrs 1 583 455 (one million five 
hundred and eighty-three thousand four hundred and 
fifty-five Belgian francs) is hereby imposed on each of 
the following undertakings: 

Van Assche, Schaarbeeklei 636/638, 1800 Vilvoorde, 
Hoover, Chaussee de Haecht 1650, 1130 Bruxelles, 
Zanker, Rue de Molenbeek 94, 1020 Bruxelles, 
Disem-Andries, Eikestraat 8, 2800 Mechelen,

[...]

Artsel, Boomsesteenweg 65, 263 0 Aartselaar, 
IAZ, Steenweg op Bergen 216, 1520 Lembeek, 
Electrolux-Martin, Rue Nestor Martin 315, 1080 
Bruxelles, 
Siemens, Chaussee de Charleroi 116, 1060 Bruxelles, 
Van Maercke, Westdorp 61, 8573 Tiegem. 

3. A fine of 76 500 (seventy-six thousand five 
hundred) ECU or Bfrs 3 146 346 (three million -one 
hundred and forty-six thousand three hundred and 
forty-six Belgian francs) is hereby imposed on the 
Association Nationale des Services d'Eau (ANSEAU) 
and on each of the following undertakings: 

Bauknecht, Nijverheidslaan 1, 1820 Grimbergen, 
ACEC, Rue Cambier Dupret, 6001 Marcinelle, 
AEG, Rue Souveraine 40, 1050 Bruxelles,